

Nos. 19-1231 & 19-1241

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
FORMER FCC COMMISSIONERS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Christopher J. Wright  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephanie S. Weiner  
Grace H. Wynn  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &  
GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
cwright@hwglaw.com

DECEMBER 23, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....7

I. THE COMMISSION HAS LONG HELD THAT  
THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS SERVED BY  
PROMOTING MEDIA DIVERSITY—  
INCLUDING MINORITY AND FEMALE  
OWNERSHIP.....7

A. Diversity Considerations Have Always  
Been a Bedrock of the Commission’s Public  
Interest Mandate.....9

B. By 1996, Minority and Female Ownership  
Was an Unambiguous, Independent, and  
Established Component of the Public  
Interest Mandate. .... 12

C. Section 202(h) Did Not Alter the  
Commission’s View that the Public Interest  
Is Served by Diversity, Including Minority  
and Female Ownership..... 19

II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD  
THE COMMISSION ACCOUNTABLE FOR  
FAILING TO CONSIDER IMPORTANT  
ASPECTS OF MEDIA OWNERSHIP. .... 25

CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5, 21
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	1, 4
<i>Citizens Communications Center v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	12, 13, 14
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	26, 27
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Garrett v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	5, 14, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 30
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	10
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	26, 27

<i>Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 359 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	10
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3, 7, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	13, 14, 16
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 303(f).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(a).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(i)(3)(A) .....	5, 15
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(D) .....	2, 5, 18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	25
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987).....	5, 18
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	2, 5, 19, 20, 22
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Comm’n’s Broad. Ownership Rules &amp; Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , Biennial Review Report, 15 FCC Rcd. 11,058 (2000) .....	9, 22, 23

<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Comm’n’s Broad. Ownership Rules &amp; Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, Report &amp; Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 13,620 (2003)</i>	4, 23
<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Comm’n’s Broad. Ownership Rules &amp; Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, Report &amp; Order, 23 FCC Rcd. 2010 (2008)</i>	23
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Comm’n’s Broad. Ownership Rules &amp; Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, Order on Reconsideration, 32 FCC Rcd. 9802 (2017)</i>	7, 24, 28
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Comm’n’s Broad. Ownership Rules &amp; Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, Second Report &amp; Order, 31 FCC Rcd. 9864 (2016)</i>	23, 24, 27
<i>Amendment of Sections 3.35, 3.240 &amp; 3.636 of the Rules &amp; Regulations Relating to Multiple Ownership of AM, FM &amp; Television Broad. Stations, Report &amp; Order, 18 F.C.C. 288 (1953)</i>	9, 10
<i>Amendment of the Comm’n’s Rules to Allow the Selection from Among Certain Competing Applications Using Random Selection or Lotteries Instead of Comparative Hearings, Second Report &amp; Order, 93 F.C.C.2d 952 (1983)</i>	16

<i>Application of Time-Life Broad., Inc. for Renewal of License of KLZ-TV, Denver, Colo., Memorandum Opinion &amp; Order, 33 F.C.C.2d 1081 (1972)</i> .....	12
<i>Policies &amp; Rules Regarding Minority &amp; Female Ownership of Mass Media Facilities, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 10 FCC Rcd. 2788 (1995)</i> .....	4, 18, 19
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broad. Hearings, Public Notice, 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965)</i> .....	15
<i>Primer on Ascertainment of Cmty. Problems by Broad. Applicants, Part i, Sections IV-A &amp; IV-B of FCC Forms, Report &amp; Order, 27 F.C.C.2d 650 (1971)</i> .....	11, 12
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broad. Facilities, Public Notice, 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978)</i> .....	14, 15
<b>Other References</b>	
FCC Minority Ownership Task Force, <i>Report on Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> (1978) .....	14
FCC, <i>Report on Public Service Responsibility of Broadcast Licensees</i> (1946) .....	9
Nat'l Advisory Comm'n on Civil Disorders, <i>The Kerner Report</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2016) (1968) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 100-182 (1987) .....	18
